Resolution 12087 – approved PHA’s Act 130 an-
nual report, pursuant to the Pennsylvania Housing 
Authorities Law, for Fiscal Year 2020. 

Resolution 12088 – approved a transfer of as-
sistance under the Rental Assistance Demonstration 
Program (“RAD”) for forty-nine (49) units and a one 
million five hundred thousand dollar ($1,500,000. 
00) loan to the HELP Philadelphia VI development, 
for an adaptive reuse of the former Reynolds School, 
which will contain fifty-five (55) units. 

Resolution 12089 – authorized PHA activities in 
connection with the creation of a mixed-use retail 
development in the Sharswood/Blumberg neighbor-
hood and a capital expenditure in support thereof, 
in an amount not to exceed twenty-five million 
dollars ($25,000,000.00). 

Resolution 12090 – authorized PHA to contract with 
Solid Waste Services, Inc. for solid waste removal 
services, with the total amount to be expended 
under the contract not to exceed two million six 
hundred eighty-seven thousand five hundred dollars 
($2,687,500.00). 

Resolution 12091 – authorized PHA to contract 
with On Demand Services, LLC and Big Brother Little 
Brother Enterprises, LLC, for moving and relocation 
services, in an amount not to exceed six hundred 
sixty-six thousand dollars ($666,000.00). 

Resolutions 12092 and 12093 – authorized PHA to 
execute renewal Collective Bargaining Agreements 
with the American Federation of State, County, and 
Municipal Employees (“AFSCME”, District Council, 
for both Local 2187 and for 2186 (respectively, in

[...]

execution of the ground lease, as well as related 
contracts with the developer, Hunt Development 
Group, LLC, or affiliate, and documents necessary 
to develop, finance, construct, and operate the De-
velopment, and to provide a financing commitment 
in an amount of up to four million seven hundred 
thousand dollars ($4,700,000.00

Resolution 12098 - authorized PHA, to negotiate, 
finalize, and submit various documents to the U.S.  
Department  of  Housing  and  Urban Development 
for approval and undertake other required actions 
in order to: 1) award a five hundred thousand dollar

[...]

existing contracts with three companies for concrete 
repair services: Ocean Construction, LLC; Milestone 
Construction Management, Inc.; and Mayfield Site 
Contractors, Inc., to increase the aggregate amount 
by three hundred thousand dollars ($300,000.00), 
to two million three hundred thousand dollars 
($2,300,000.00). 

Resolution 12103 – authorized re-appointment of 
Francis Mclaughlin to the Audit Committee, for a 
two-year term, as recommended by the Audit Com-
mittee. Commissioner Purnell as Chair of the Audit 
Committee, which reviewed the resolution prior to its

[...]

Sci-Tek Consultants, Inc.; Brinkerhoff 
Environmental Services, Inc.; TAC Environmental 
Corp.; REPSG, Inc.; and Terraphase Engineering for 
the provision of Environmental Engineering Con-
sultant Services, in a total aggregate amount not to 
exceed seven million five hundred thousand dollars 
($7,500,000.00). 

Resolution 12105 – authorized PHA to contract with 
DocuVault Delaware Valley, LLC for the provision of 
Moving, Storage, and Record Retention Services, 
in a total amount not to exceed two hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($250,000.00). 

Resolution 12106 – authorized PHA to authorize 
a contract with NEPC, LLC for defined contribu-
tion plan consultant services in a total amount 
not to exceed five hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($550,000.00). 

Resolution 12107 – authorized PHA to authorize 
a contract with NEPC, LLC for defined benefit 

plan consultant services, in a total amount not to 
exceed one million seventy-five thousand dollars 
($1,075,000.00). Commissioner Callahan, as 
Chair of the Finance Committee, which reviewed 
the resolution prior to its presentation to the Board, 
moved for its approval. After a second, Commis-
sioner Callahan stated that the Finance Committee 
recommended approval.

[...]

policy of insurance for Workers’ Compensation and 
Employer’s Liability Insurance coverage with Liberty 
Mutual Insurance Company, so as to continue to 
provide the necessary workers’ compensation and 
employer’s liability insurance coverage as required 
by law, in a maximum amount not to exceed thirteen 
million one hundred seventy-four thousand four 
hundred forty-seven dollars ($13,174,447.00). 

Resolution 12110 – authorized PHA to contract 
with Temple University to provide Community Health 
Worker career training to PHA’s residents and em-
ployment opportunities, to serve PHA residents who 
have been impacted by COVID-19, with the total 
amount to be expended not to exceed one million 
six hundred fifty-nine thousand eight hundred twenty 
dollars ($1,659,820 .00). 

Resolution 12111 – authorized PHA to contract 
for the provision of congregate meal services to 
elderly and disabled PHA residents, as funded by 
a grant from the U.S. Department of Housing and 
Urban Development (“HUD”), which grant PHA has